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WASHINGTON STATE EXECUTIVE ETHICS BOARD 
 
ETHICS COMPLAINT FORM     
           Case No.  ________________ 
                  (Assigned by Board) 
 
 
 
1.  Please name the person alleged to have violated one or more provisions of the state’s ethics law 
(Chapter 42.52 RCW), and provide the following information, if known.  If you are alleging that 
more than one person may have violated the state’s ethics law, file a separate complaint form for 
each individual. 
 
Name: Rick Garza Work Phone:  360.664.1650 
                                  (Include Area Code) 
Position or Title: Deputy Administrative Director 
  
Employing Agency:  Liquor Control Board 
 
Work Address: 3000 Pacific Avenue SE 

Olympia, WA 98504-3075 
                           City                                                    State                       Zip Code 
 
 
2.  Explain how this individual violated the state’s ethics law and list the sections of the Ethics Act 
they violated.  Be as specific as possible as to dates, times, places, and actions.  Attach additional 
sheets of paper if the space provided below is not sufficient. 
 
Section(s) of Ethics Act violated: RCW 42.52.180(1), using public facilities to assist a campaign 

opposing a ballot proposition. 

How these sections were violated: Please see attached pages. 

 
3.  Disclosure.  Pursuant to RCW 42.56.240 information revealing the identity of persons who file 
complaints with investigative agencies other than the public disclosure commission, may indicate a 
desire for disclosure or nondisclosure if the complainant believes that disclosure would endanger 
his or her life, physical safety or property.  Please indicate your desire for disclosure or 
nondisclosure by checking the appropriate box and initialing. 
 

 I indicate a desire for nondisclosure because: 

 disclosure would endanger my life 

 disclosure would endanger my physical safety 

 disclosure would endanger my property    Initials:  ___________ 

 



IF YOU DO NOT SELECT NONDISCLOSURE, YOUR NAME WILL BE DISCLOSED UPON 
REQUEST. 
 
 
4.  Attestation.  I declare that the foregoing information is true and accurate to the best of my 
knowledge. 
 

Your Signature:   
 
Your Printed Name:  Stefan Sharkansky 
  
Address:  5726 Keystone Pl N 

Seattle, WA 98103 
                           City                                                    State                             Zip Code 
 
Daytime Phone: 206 526 9970       Evening Phone:  same 
                                       (Include Area Code)                                                                                     (Include Area Code) 

 
Date:  August 31, 2010 
 
Please return this completed form to:  Executive Ethics Board  
       PO Box 40149     
      Olympia, WA 98504-0149 
 
If you have questions about this form, or would like to request the form in an alternate format for 
the visually impaired, contact the Executive Ethics Board at (360) 664-0871 or write us at the above 
address.  We will take reasonable steps to accommodate your needs. 
Attach or make reference to any documents or other evidence that may support your allegations.  
Also provide the names and addresses (if known) of any witnesses or persons who may have 
knowledge of facts that support your allegations.  
Witness 
John Bell 
Willis Hall, LLC 
4715 126th St NE 
Marysville, WA 98271  
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Complaint to the Washington State Executive Ethics Board 
regarding the Liquor Control Board and Rick Garza, its 
Deputy Administrative Director 
Stefan Sharkansky 
Seattle, Washington 
August 30, 2010 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In this complaint I allege that Rick Garza (“Garza”), Deputy Administrative Director of the 
Washington State Liquor Control Board (“LCB”), has been engaged in an ongoing series of 
multiple violations of RCW 42.52.180 (1), using public facilities to actively assist the campaign 
against Initiatives to the People 1100 and 1105, which will appear on the statewide ballot in the 
November 2010 general election.  Due to Garza’s senior position and high public profile, it is 
inconceivable that he could engage in this activity without the authorization of the most senior 
officials of the LCB.  By implication, LCB Board Chairman Sharon Foster, Board Members 
Ruthann Kurose and Linda Bremer and Administrative Director Pat Kohler are also subjects of 
this complaint. 
 
Each of the initiatives 1100 and 1105 would, if passed, terminate the LCB’s liquor distribution 
and sales operations and permit private sector licensees to sell distilled spirits.  Both measures 
would preserve the LCB’s mandate and funding to enforce state liquor laws.  Given that the 
termination of the liquor merchandising function would necessarily reduce the LCB’s headcount 
and budget and possibly its prestige, Garza and other senior LCB officials have motive to 
campaign against initiatives 1100 and 1105.  They are doing just that. 
 
This complaint focuses on remarks that Garza made in his official capacity as a senior LCB 
official, as an invited speaker at a recent public forum on the topic of Initiatives 1100 and 1105.  
I personally attended this event.  It was clear from the tone and tenor of Garza’s remarks that the 
purpose of his speech was to urge the audience members to oppose Initiatives 1100 and 1105.  I 
assert that his actions violated RCW 42.52.180(1) for the following reasons: 
 
1. Garza was clearly representing himself in his official capacity on behalf of the LCB. Public 
facilities were used to prepare and deliver his presentation. 
 
Garza gave his presentation during normal working hours.  He introduced himself as an official 
of the LCB.  His presentation slides carried the name of the agency and the state seal and 
appeared to be an official agency document.  Indeed, a copy of the slides was subsequently 
provided to me by the LCB in response to a public records request.  At no time did Garza 
indicate that he was presenting only his personal opinions as a private citizen and on his own 
time.  Indeed, he stated at the outset of his talk, despite his subsequent prejudicial remarks, that 
“as a state employee, someone who works for the Liquor Board, I can’t take a position for or 
against the initiatives.” 
 
2. The content of Garza’s remarks clearly violates EEB Advisory Opinions regarding 
information about a ballot proposition that an agency may provide during the campaign season.  
In Advisory Opinion 02-04, the EEB advised the Department of Transportation that it “may 
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provide general, factual information … on the possible impact of … ballot propositions”.  
However:  

In light of the tone, tenor, and timing considerations, the Board advises that distributing 
newspaper articles and editorial opinions that tend to support or oppose candidates for 
public office or ballot measures during an election or ballot measure certification period, 
would not be considered a regular or usual WSDOT activity. …  To determine if a 
violation has occurred, the Board would review the tone and tenor of the newspaper 
article or editorial opinion. Distributing articles and editorial opinions that provide more 
than general, factual information about a ballot proposition or candidate for public office 
… would receive increased scrutiny and most likely would result in a violation.  

 
Although Garza did not distribute newspaper columns, his conduct was analogous to the conduct 
which the EEB advised “most likely would result in a violation”. His presentation contained 
information which was not factual, but was false and/or misleading, and which prejudicially 
misrepresented impacts of the initiatives and purported benefits of the current state store system.  
He made several prejudicial claims which were not factual but merely speculative and almost 
certainly outside his area of expertise.  He cited and expressed agreement with several claims 
made by initiative opponents, while citing and disputing claims made by initiative supporters.  
At no time did I hear him acknowledge merit in the proponents’ claims or find fault in the 
opponents’ claims. 
 
It is important to note that the one presentation I attended and report on here was not an isolated 
incident.  It is representative of an ongoing series of appearances and activities in which Garza 
has used public facilities to oppose the initiatives. In his own statements, Garza indicated that he 
was “travelling around” giving similar talks.  He also prefaced some of his remarks with words 
such as “I always say…” 
 
Garza and the LCB’s activities are a corruption of the election process.  The voters are 
contemplating whether to reduce the LCB’s mission.  The agency’s officials have responded by 
using public facilities to introduce false, deceptive and prejudicial information into the public 
discourse in order to defend their agency and their careers.  This constitutes a serious violation of 
the Ethics in Public Service Act.  Barely six weeks remain until mail ballots will be sent to 
voters.  I urge the EEB to act on this complaint immediately. 
 
SUPPORTING FACTS  
 
On Monday, August 23, 2010 from approximately 1:30 – 3:00 pm Garza spoke in a panel 
discussion at an “Information Session on I-1100” sponsored by the Washington Wine Institute 
and held at the Columbia Winery in Woodinville.  On the panel with Garza were Jean Leonard, 
executive director of the Washington Wine Institute, and Heather McClung, president of the 
Washington Brewer’s Guild (Attached as Exhibit A is a copy of an e-mail which advertised the 
event). Both McClung and Leonard had previously made public statements declaring their 
respective organizations’ opposition to Initiative 1100. (Attached as Exhibit B is a copy of a 
leaflet distributed at the event by the Washington Wine Institute, urging a NO vote on Initiative 
1100).  No proponents of Initiative 1100 were included in the panel. 
 
I attended this event and made an audio recording of the panel discussion.  A data CD with a 
MP3 file of the recording is enclosed as Exhibit C.  A transcript of selected portions of the 
recording is attached as Exhibit D.  A copy of Garza’s presentation slides is attached as Exhibit 
E.  
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The following facts are especially noteworthy: 
 
1. Garza acknowledged that he was speaking in his official capacity as a state employee. 
 

Per quote at 10:18. Also, Jean Leonard acknowledged that Garza was invited to present the 
LCB’s explanation of the initiatives’ impacts. (Quote starting at 47:30) 

 
2. Garza falsely and prejudicially exaggerated the impact of Initiative 1100 deregulation 

measures. 
 

Presentation slide #3 asserts that “Initiative 1100 deregulates alcohol and treats it like any 
other product”.  This is plainly false.  Initiative 1100 repeals certain regulations regarding 
economic arrangements among licensed entities.  It retains nearly all other existing 
regulations which treat alcohol quite differently from other products, including vendor 
licensing requirements, prohibition on sales to minors, prohibition on sales below acquisition 
cost, authority of the board to regulate advertising, significantly higher excise taxes and 
stricter recordkeeping requirements than apply to most other products. 

 
3. Garza prejudicially disputed Initiative 1100’s claim that it would direct LCB funding 

toward enforcement and falsely claimed that the loss of the “mark-up” (surplus 
revenues from liquor sales in state stores) would defund the LCB’s licensing and 
enforcement functions.  
 
See quote starting at 10:18: 

One of the things I will tell you about removing the mark-up in both initiatives. That 
takes away the total funding of the Liquor Board, including licensing and enforcement. 
So with these initiatives we lose our licensing and enforcement ability.  

This statement is reinforced on page 2 of the slides. 
 
Garza’s statements are demonstrably false. The LCB’s entire current funding for licensing, 
enforcement and administration derives primarily from a specific portion of the Wine Tax, 
with a small contribution from liquor licensing fees.  NONE of the funding for licensing and 
enforcement derives from state store sales.  The current funding sources are not affected by 
Initiative 1100. 
 
This is made clear in the state Office of Financial Management Tax Reference Manual 2010 
(relevant pages attached as Exhibit F) and financial statements produced by the LCB in 
response to public records requests (pages attached as Exhibit G), specifically the FY 2009 
Operating Statement, Distribution of Expense Statement and “Distributions to Other Funds” 
tables. 
 
The FY 2009 Operating Statement shows that the LCB’s total “EXPENSE APPLICABLE 
TO LICENSE AND ENFORCEMENT FUNCTION” was $18,556,498.66.  This number is 
consistent with the total Direct + Indirect Regulatory/Enforcement expenses reported in the 
Distribution of Expense Statement.  The Operating Statement further indicates the revenue 
source for these expenses is a combination of Wine Taxes, Beer Taxes, Licensing Fees and 
Penalties.  The Tax Reference Manual reports that in FY 2009 the Wine Tax produced 
$21,736,000 and that receipts from the largest component (RCW 66.24.210(1)) “go to the 
liquor revolving fund from which expenses of the Board are first funded”. The “Distribution 
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to Other Funds” table reports that net distributions from the Wine Tax were $3,666,628.56, 
implying that the amount retained for Board expenses was approximately $18.1 million.  The 
remainder of the $18,566,498 came from license fees and penalties as indicated in the 
Operating Statement. 
 
Neither initiative modifies the Wine Tax rates or existing license fees, so it is implausible 
that the initiatives could leave the LCB’s remaining functions “unfunded”.  Furthermore, 
Initiative 1100 specifically requires that fees from the issuance of new spirits licenses “may 
be expended only for purposes of the administration and enforcement of liquor licenses and 
reducing underage or abusive consumption.” [Sec. 1.9]  Depending on the number of new 
licenses issued, Initiative 1100 would necessarily increase licensing and enforcement funding 
by millions of dollars annually. 
 

4. Garza falsely and prejudicially overstated the revenues produced by the state liquor 
retail system in recent years, inflating the expected “loss” of state revenues upon 
termination of the state retail stores.  

 
Presentation slides #4 and #5 assert that Initiative 1100 would cause a “$145 million 
potential revenue [loss annually]” to state and local governments from the repeal of the 
state’s mark-up. This number is derived from a purported “$75 million” distribution from the 
mark-up to the state general fund in FY 2010 along with a purported “$47 million” 
distribution to local governments, and the need for a “$23 [million] potential General Fund 
allocation” to pay for LCB expenses.  This is a grotesque exaggeration. A more realistic 
estimate of the expected annual distributions from the mark-up, if the state stores remained in 
operation, would be $29 million to the state general fund and $29 million divided among all 
cities and counties.  It is false to claim that a $23 million general fund allocation would be 
needed if I-1100 passed.  As noted above, the LCB’s non-merchandising expenses are 
entirely funded from the Wine Tax and licensing fees and penalties. 
 
First, the premise that these figures represent the actual distributions and expenditures in FY 
2010 is false, and refuted by the LCB’s own financial statements for both FY 2009 (Exhibit 
G) and for FY 2010, which were provided by the LCB in response to a public records request 
(the latter are attached as Exhibit H). 
 
According to the FY 2010 Operating Statement, the total surplus mark-up is derived to be 
approximately $95 million (in round numbers subtract “Other Expense Attributable to 
Merchandising Function” [$29.0 million] from “Net Profit on Sales” [$124.0 million]).  This 
amount corresponds to a large portion of the “Excess Funds” row in the FY 2010 
Distributions. (A breakdown of Excess Funds is not provided for FY 2010, but is shown in 
the FY 2009 statements, and includes approximately $5 million from beer taxes.  It can also 
be inferred that it includes $2 - $3 million from license fees).  The total Excess Funds 
distributed in FY 2010 was $58.2 million to the state general fund and $42.2 million to local 
governments.  The share of these distributions attributable to surplus mark-up cannot exceed 
these amounts.  Therefore it is clear that the “$75 million” and “$47 million” figures are a 
gross exaggeration.  Also as noted above, LCB expenses exclusive of merchandising amount 
to approximately $18 million, not $23 million.  This amount is provided by the Wine Tax 
and licensing fees and penalties.  The total share of the mark-up distributed in FY 2010 was 
approximately $95 million, not $145 million per Garza. 
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Second, the FY 2010 mark-up is imposed at a considerably higher rate than it would be in 
FY 2012, when under I-1100 private sector stores would first be licensed to sell spirits. The 
FY 2010 mark-up is the result of a temporary increase imposed by the LCB for FYs 2010 
and 2011. It is prejudicial that the presentation slides fail to mention this and that Garza did 
not mention this in his talk until I questioned him from the audience. (Exchange starting at 
24:17). A more realistic estimate of the foregone surplus mark-up starting in FY 2012 would 
be based on the surplus mark-up from FY 2009. Garza falsely asserted that this amount was 
approximately $115 million.  This is double the true number, a prejudicial exaggeration.  
From the FY 2009 Operating Statement we can derive the surplus mark-up to be 
approximately $58 million (in round numbers subtract “Other Expense Attributable to 
Merchandising Function” [$32.8 million] from “Net Profit on Sales” [$90.9 million]).  This 
$58 million would be distributed roughly 50-50 between state and local governments, or $29 
million to the state general fund, and $29 million divided among all cities and counties – 
dramatically lower than Garza’s exaggerated claims of “$75 million” and “$47 million”. 
 
Third, it is prejudicial to characterize the foregone surplus mark-up as a “loss”. For all intents 
and purposes, the surplus mark-up is a de facto excise tax on liquor – it results from a 
deliberate choice by policymakers to increase the price of the product in order to produce 
additional revenue for other government programs.  The only difference between the excise 
tax and the surplus mark-up is that the excise tax is levied by statute, while the mark-up is a 
non-statutory imposition by the appointed members of the LCB.  If I-1100 passes and liquor 
is sold in private sector stores instead of state stores, the foregone state store surplus is not 
“lost revenue”. If state policymakers concur that the total revenue that must be collected 
from liquor purchases shall continue to be the total of the current statutory and de-facto 
excise taxes, the Legislature would amend the excise tax statute to incorporate into the 
statutory tax what has been the de-facto portion.  There is nothing in I-1100 which repeals 
the Legislature’s current authority to amend the excise tax by a simple majority vote. All that 
is “lost” is the ability of state officials to continue to label a de-facto excise tax as a “profit” 
on product sales, instead of as an excise tax. Characterizing the foregone mark-up as a “loss” 
is not an objective factual statement, but a matter of opinion. It is equally valid to explain a 
potential reduction in the total effective excise tax on liquor not as a direct and predictable 
result of I-1100, but as a decision by the Legislature not to enshrine all of the current 
effective excise tax into the statute.  

 
5. Garza overstated the effectiveness of state liquor stores at preventing alcohol sales to 

minors, while understating the compliance rate in private sector stores.  This biased 
comparison serves only to prejudice the audience to favor preservation of the status 
quo and opposition to the privatization initiatives. 

 
Page 7 of the slides claims that “The LCB 12 month rolling no‐sales‐to‐minors 
compliance rate is 94 percent”.  In the quote beginning at 31:29 Garza claims that: 

we have probably the highest no-sales-to-minors compliance rates in our state liquor and 
contract stores … The compliance rate in the typical grocery store is somewhere between 
76 and 84 percent. 

 
 
LCB documents which describe the process for creating the reported compliance rates reveal 
that it is not a valid methodology for fair and unbiased inference of the true compliance rate 
in retail stores.  The underlying numbers include compliance checks not only in stores, but 
also in bars and restaurants; the numbers include compliance checks for law enforcement 
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purposes in locations specifically suspected of non-compliance; the method for random 
sampling of other licensees for compliance checking does not take into account differences 
between stores in terms of sales volume or presumed rate of attempted minor purchases.  All 
of those factors would necessarily understate the true effectiveness of private retail stores at 
preventing minors from purchasing alcohol. 
 
Garza also claimed: 

One of the questions I got asked the last time was ‘In Costco and Wal-Mart and some of 
the large grocery stores what is their compliance rate?’ And I said it’s typically a little 
higher than that 76 percent or around 84. I mean Safeway, Top Foods, the large chains 
and Wal-Mart and Costco do a lot better job of making sure that minors don’t have 
access. 

I obtained and personally performed extensive analysis of the LCB’s records of all 
compliance checks from January 2007 – June 2010, with data on over 10,000 checks.  The 
LCB’s own data show that the state and contract store system had a compliance rate of 
93.7%. Safeway and Wal-Mart’s compliance rates were negligibly higher than the state and 
contract stores, 94.0% and 93.75% respectively. Haggen, Inc., which operates Top Food & 
Drug and other stores, has a compliance rate of 90%. Costco has not been checked enough 
times to reach any valid conclusions. 
 

6. Garza prejudicially misrepresented the purported benefits of the state liquor monopoly 
on reducing alcohol consumption. 

  
Page 7 of the presentation slides asserts that “Consumption is between 5‐20 percent less in 
control states with limited access (like Washington) compared to open states (like 
California).” In fact, a review of National Institutes of Health data on state-by-state per capita 
alcohol consumption1 reveals that this claim is misleading. The NIH data show that 
Washington’s consumption of spirits has been nearly equal to the national average for the 
past four decades, while consumption of all forms of alcohol has been slightly higher than 
the national average. In the most recent year for which data is available, Washington’s per-
captia consumption of both spirits and total alcohol is higher than those of both California 
and the national average. 
 

7. Garza prejudicially claimed that Washington’s high liquor prices are not attributable 
to the state’s operation of the liquor stores.  

 
In the quote that starts at 5:46, Garza stated that  

There’s a real misunderstanding, almost what I’d even call a myth, and I’ll try to bust 
those myths today, that because the state is in the business is why our liquor prices are 
higher.  Just remember this, we have the highest spirit taxes in the country. 

It is absurd to claim both that the mark-up, which is obviously added to the price of the 
merchandise, produces tens of millions of dollars a year for government programs, while also 
claiming that it does not cause liquor prices to be higher.  Such an illogical statement could 
only be made in an attempt to argue, in opposition to the initiatives, i.e. that the current 
system should be preserved as an efficient way to produce revenue for government without 
raising product prices.  Alternatively, this statement could be an attempt to persuade 
consumers that privatizing sales would not result in lower prices. 
 

 
1 http://www.niaaa.nih.gov/Resources/DatabaseResources/QuickFacts/AlcoholSales/consum03.htm 
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8. Garza made false and prejudicial statements about the funders of the Initiative 1100 
campaign.  

 
Garza stated in the quote starting at 19:00: “The folks that are funding 1100 are Wal-Mart 
and Costco, the large national grocery chains called the Northwest Grocery Association. And 
the Restaurant Association which obviously represents large national restaurant chains…”. 
According to the Public Disclosure Commission’s latest report on donations to the pro-1100 
Modernize Washington campaign committee (Attached as Exhibit I), Costco is indeed listed 
as a donor, as is Safeway. There are also at least three small grocery stores and/or owners 
listed as donors to Modernize Washington.  Wal-Mart is not listed as a donor. 
 
The PDC report does not list the Washington Restaurant Association or any “large national 
restaurant chains” as donors to Initiative 1100.  The WRA has endorsed Initiative 1100, but I 
have not found any press reports or announcements by the WRA referring to support by any 
“large national restaurant chains”.  The WRA website does announce that three Seattle 
restaurateurs and WRA members – Tom Douglas, Chad MacKay and Pete Hanning – 
authored a guest editorial explaining their support for Initiative 1100 (Attached as Exhibit J).  
It is not correct to characterize these local business owners and their restaurants as part of a 
“large national restaurant chain”. 
 

9. Garza prejudicially represented opponents’ arguments against Initiative 1100 as 
factual and worthy of consideration, while making unfounded speculative claims 
against proponents’ statements for the initiative. 

 
In the quote starting at 11:03, Garza dismissed proponents’ claims of job creation in the 
private sector, asserting as “a reasonable, logical assumption” that Costco is “not looking to 
hire more people because it’s privatized”. It is implausible that Garza has any knowledge of 
Costco’s business or hiring plans, nor of any other company’s business and hiring plans for 
selling spirits in the event that I-1100 passes.  His statement was merely rhetorical 
speculation for the purpose of opposing the initiative. 
 
In his next statement, Garza repeated as a legitimate concern the statements of an Initiative 
1100 opponent, a contract store operator who believes she would not be able to compete 
against the Wal-Mart in her community and would likely go out of business within a few 
months. This claim is reinforced on p. 2 of the slides: “Over 155 small businesses (contract 
liquor stores) impacted”. Obviously, there are thousands of grocery stores and specialty 
stores in the state that remain in business and manage to compete successfully for customers, 
even though some larger stores sell similar products at lower prices. Garza’s assertion that all 
155 contract stores would be impacted (with a negative implication), is mere pessimistic 
speculation for the purpose of opposing the initiative.  
 

10. Garza prejudicially asserted that in weighing arguments for or against the initiative, 
the interests and opinions of some persons (namely initiative opponents) are more 
worthy of consideration than the interests and opinions of other persons.  

 
In the extended quote that begins at 13:42, Garza says: 

I, as the customer, the person who purchases spirits is going to get it cheaper and it’s 
going to be more convenient. And that’s really the number one question that I get with 
respect to these particular restrictions. 
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What I often say is, it’s really not the citizens you should be asking. You should be 
asking the three tiers, the producer, the distributor and the retailer why these regulations 
are important. 

 
It is not a factual statement, but a political value judgment to suggest that the perspectives of 
business interests are more valid than the consumers’ perspective. 
 
Later in the same quote and into the quote that begins at 19:00, Garza argues against 
Initiative 1100’s repeal of the bans on volume discounts and credit on the grounds that those 
restrictions benefit some retailers and producers, dismissing the interests of other market 
participants who would otherwise choose to voluntarily incorporate discounts and credit into 
a business arrangement. In the exchange beginning at 21:13, Garza implies that some larger 
wineries’ desire to prohibit volume discounts overrides the smaller winery’s desire to offer 
volume discounts. 
 

11. Garza made statements indicating that this particular presentation is not an isolated 
incident, but part of an ongoing campaign against Initiatives 1100 and 1105. 

 
In the quote at 3:16: “I’ve been traveling around and trying to share as much information 
about the summary and impact of the initiatives” 
 
In the quote beginning at 13:42 : “What I often say is, it’s really not the citizens you should 
be asking …” 
 
In the quote at 19:00 “What I always say when people ask why would they want to do this? I 
always say ‘follow the money’…” 
 

12. Some of Garza’s false statements are echoed in statements by the official opposition 
campaign, suggesting that Garza and the LCB might be the source of some of the 
opposition campaign’s false claims, or vice versa.  

 
See for example, the opposition statement in the General Election Voter’s Guide (Attached 
as Exhibit K). Specific quotes: 
“Initiative 1100 completely deregulates sales and enforcement of hard liquor, beer and wine” 
“I-1100 threatens public safety, wiping out alcohol regulation, including enforcement,” 
“Washington currently ranks #1 in keeping hard liquor out of the hands of minors, but 
private outlets like mini-marts are 400% more likely to sell liquor to minors, according to 
Liquor Control Board data.” 
“State sales generate over $350 million annually … 1100 will wipe out much of that 
revenue,” 
“1100 makes it harder for Washington’s small businesses to compete. Big out-of-state 
corporations will be given an unfair competitive advantage” 
“It wipes out enforcement funding” 



From: Washington Wine Institute [mailto:Info@WashingtonWineInstitute.org] 
Sent: Friday, August 06, 2010 9:55 AM 
To: XXXXX 
Subject: Please RSVP - Info Sessions - I-1100 and What is a Winery? 
 

 
 
 
 
Please RSVP for Information Session on: 
(no RSVP required) 
 
Initiative 1100 - How It Will Impact Your Winery 
& 
What is a winery? - Discussion on coming changes to winery licensing 
 
Featured Speakers Include: 
 
WA Wine Institute's Jean Leonard 
LCB Deputy Director Rick Garza 
WA Brewer's Guild President Heather McClung 
Two dates/locations to choose from: 
August 23rd at 1:30 pm, Columbia Winery, Woodinville-or-August 24th at 9:30 am, Thurston Wolfe Winery, 
Prosser 
 
Click HERE to RSVP for the information session at Columbia Winery in Woodinville on the 23rd at 1:30 pm. 
-or- 
Click HERE to RSVP for the information session at Thurston Wolfe Winery in Prosser on the 24th at 9:30 am. 
 
 
Please note - an RSVP is not required for attendance, but it does help to plan the event.  Thank you! 
Marty Clubb, L'Ecole No. 41 • Shylah Alfonso, Pomum Cellars • Jeff Sully, 428 Wines • Ann Anderson, Walter 
Dacon Winery • Don Corson, Camaraderie Cellars • Tim Hightower, Hightower Cellars & Ascentia • Kari Leitch, 
Ste. Michelle Wine Estates • Rob Newsom, Boudreaux Cellars • Becky Yeaman, Thurston Wolfe 
 
 
 
 
This message was sent from Washington Wine Institute to XXXXXXXXXXXX. It was sent from: Washington 
Wine Institute, 1501 S Capitol Way, Suite 204B, Olympia, WA 98501. You can modify/update your subscription 
via the link below. 
Email Marketing by 
 
 
Manage your subscription 
 
No virus found in this incoming message. 
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com 
Version: 9.0.851 / Virus Database: 271.1.1/3050 - Release Date: 08/06/10 00:37:00 
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EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B



 EXHIBIT D  1
  

Partial Transcript of Rick Garza’s Presentation on Impact of Initiatives 1100 and 1105 at Columbia 
Winery, August 23, 2010 
 
Following introductions, Garza’s remarks begin at 3 min. 10 sec. into the recording. The following 
are selected quotes, noted by the time in minutes:seconds from the beginning of the recording. 
 
03:16 Garza: “I’ve been traveling around and trying to share as much information about the 

summary and impact of the initiatives” 
 
05:46 Garza: “There’s a real misunderstanding, almost what I’d even call a myth, and I’ll try to bust 

those myths today, that because the state is in the business is why our liquor prices are higher.  
Just remember this, we have the highest spirit taxes in the country.  California has the fourth 
lowest spirit taxes in the country, which has a lot to do why you see the discrepancy in price 
between Washington and California.  

 
10:18 Garza, showing page 2 of his presentation: “I’ll speak on both sides of this, because as a state 

employee, someone who works for the Liquor Board, I can’t take a position for or against the 
initiatives.  But I will tell you that some of the discussion that you’ll read, even in the 
Preamble with respect to Modernize Washington in the discussion about how enforcement 
resources, or that the Liquor Board will now be able to direct its resources toward enforcement 
and licensing rather than having to do this retail function. One of the things I will tell you 
about removing the mark-up in both initiatives. That takes away the total funding of the Liquor 
Board, including licensing and enforcement. So with these initiatives we lose our licensing and 
enforcement ability.” 

 
11:03 Garza: “Obviously almost a thousand jobs and 155 small businesses, contract liquor stores, 

will be impacted. One of the things that you’ll hear that I’ll speak to very quickly is job 
elimination. I just read something that said you’re going to create a lot of private sector jobs by 
moving toward a private system. The analysis that OFM did that the Governor’s office has to 
do for all initiatives would say basically what we assume is that there would be 5,200 stores in 
the state that sell beer and wine now.  That’s large grocery stores like Costco to the small 
convenience stores. OFM, even the Auditor assumed that by 3,300, 70% of those who sell beer 
and wine would choose to sell spirits today if they could. And so, I want to share with you, 
we’d assume and maybe some of you can help with this,  and I think it’s just a reasonable, 
logical assumption is that I’m not sure that Costco or Safeway, or even a convenience store are 
going to be hiring more people to sell spirits. What they’re likely to do is what they do in other 
states, which is they’re going to remove some of their wine, they’re going to remove some of 
their beer and they’re going to make shelf space for spirits. That only makes sense they would 
do that, if they’re going to make some money on this they’re not going to make any money by 
hiring more people into the store to sell spirits. I suspect from the discussions that we’ve had 
with small convenience stores and even folks like Costco. They’re not looking to hire more 
people because it’s privatized. They’re looking to clearing shelf space to put spirits there. 

 
Also, contract liquor stores we talked about earlier in the legislative discussion in the debate 
over privatization. Many of them were concerned that they would not be able to compete, 
especially under 1100. We’ll talk about that in a minute, won’t be able to compete with folks 
like Wal-Mart and Costco when it comes to spirits. We’ll talk about the pricing regulations 
that are removed under 1100. Theresa Hancock, who happens to be the past president of the 
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Contract Liquor Store association who’s in Sunnyside, Washington debated or spoke to the 
committees in the House and Senate and said ‘if you allow Wal-Mart, which is in Sunnyside, 
to sell spirits without any pricing regulation or restrictions, there’s no way I can compete with 
Wal-Mart. If they have the ability to buy directly from the supplier, they will do that with a 
volume discount. I’ll probably be in the business five or six months, because I wouldn’t be 
able to compete with Wal-Mart.’ 
 
So I’m sharing that information with you so you know why I put these pieces in here about job 
elimination and small business impact.” 
 

13:42 Garza: “Probably the more interesting thing that 1100 does that folks have not talked about, 
but maybe lately in the last month is, what it does, not with respect to privatizing the sale of 
liquor, but what it does with respect to deregulation of alcohol. When I look at these specific 
things that are mentioned below in this slide, in February of 2004 Costco sued the State of 
Washington. You might be aware of that. They basically took the state and the liquor board to 
federal court with respect to Commerce Clause violations they thought in federal law and 
basically said that these restrictions that we have with respect to price on alcohol are 
unconstitutional. In the end after about four years of that case, the appellate court overturned 
the district court and ruled in favor of the state and none of these restrictions went away. 

 
Two years ago Costco and the large retailers went to the Legislature to try and remove these 
restrictions. They weren’t successful. Probably the number one question, I just got it on Friday 
in discussions with a reporter from the Seattle Times and an AP reporter, what in the world is 
all this about? I thought this was about privatizing the sale of liquor. What does this 
deregulation of alcohol, both tied house, Three Tier and pricing regulations have to do with 
anything. It’s the biggest question that I get and I know Jean and Heather get, which is “Who 
cares?” Why do we care whether Costco buys directly from the supplier? Doesn’t that mean at 
the end of the day that I, as the customer, the person who purchases spirits is going to get it 
cheaper and it’s going to be more convenient. And that’s really the number one question that I 
get with respect to these particular restrictions. 
 
What I often say is, it’s really not the citizens you should be asking. You should be asking the 
three tiers, the producer, the distributor and the retailer why these regulations are important. 
And in fact, two years ago when Costco and Wal-Mart and the large retailers went to the 
Legislature, they chose not to open these up. So I think part of the discussion that Jean’s going 
to have with you in a few minutes is “why are these here?” And I think the way that I try to 
explain this to folks that I talk to is that it goes back to pre-Prohibition, which you can imagine 
how interesting that is for folks. But the whole idea, and again, one thing I would share with 
you. There seems to be a lot of talk about how it’s less restrictive in California. I can give you 
great examples in the last ten years of what we’ve done with respect to wineries specifically to 
provide exceptions from tied-house and three-tier and many of the regulations indeed where 
wineries today can be all three tiers. You can self-distribute, you can retail, you can also have 
retail locations up near your winery locations. So we have made, we’ve done the same thing 
for microbreweries, for in-state breweries. So we’ve made a lot of changes over the years. 
 
But I would tell you this is probably the most common sense. They weren’t successful in the 
law suit, they weren’t successful with the Legislature, so they’ve now come with an initiative 
that gives them the ability that they wanted to do through the court case, which is really 
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uniform pricing. And what’s the whole thought around that as you know, if you’re a producer 
or a distributor and you sell to a retailer or a distributor you must sell at the same price whether 
that’s a Costco, Wal-Mart or whether that’s a small mom and pop. The whole idea was to 
create in essence a level playing field as much as possible, I would say, because I don’t know 
you folks are in the business perhaps you can tell me how level that is. But when Chateau St. 
Michelle or one of the wineries in our state cannot give a volume discount to one of the large 
retailers it’s because there are restrictions in quantity discounts, there are restrictions that 
require uniform pricing. As you know for producers and distributors there is no ability to get 
terms of credit. We have a ban on credit, central warehousing by retailers. If you’re Costco or 
Wal-Mart. That’s how it works for them. They buy in quantity discounts they bring it to their 
warehouses. They distribute to their stores. So the restrictions on central warehousing are 
problematic to the largest of retailers. 
 
And then of course if you’re Costco, it’s the retail-retail sales. Remember that they’re a 
wholesaler. Many retailers come into Costco for everything else other than beer and wine and 
purchase from Costco. And then as you all know there are restrictions under financial interest 
and ownership that go way back to Prohibition and the 21st Amendment that don’t allow some 
financial interest. Now we did a bill in 2008 that allows, kind of opened that up. Again, the 
only state in the union that has opened up financial interest. That now, if I’m a winery I can, if 
my spouse decides that she would like to open a restaurant that isn’t connected to the winery. 
If you set up a separate business entity you can now have a financial interest between the tiers. 
I’m not aware of any other state that allows that in the country. 

 
19:00 Garza: “But really, this is the essence and what I always say when people ask why would they 

want to do this? I always say “follow the money”. Who are the folks that are funding 1100? 
The folks that are funding 1100 are Wal-Mart and Costco, the large national grocery chains 
called the Northwest Grocery Association. And the Restaurant Association which obviously 
represents large national restaurant chains, who of course, with removing all of these 
restrictions would have the ability to buy in volume discounts and have the retail-to-retail sales 
and set up terms of credit. 

 
 I will tell you that in other states, whether they’re control or open states, we have one of the 

more restrictive with respect to the pricing regulations. Some of the states allow quantity 
discounts as you know as long as anyone can buy in that quantity. It can’t be given to one 
specific retailer. And there are some states that allow credit terms for 30, 60, 90 days when the 
purchase. But I can tell you when the Legislature looked at this and all of you were there, with 
breweries and distributors and other retailers, smaller retailers, there was concern about 
changing this. And the example that I often use, if a winery has to give or is forced to give a 
volume discount to a retailer, one of its larger accounts, let’s say it’s Costco or Wal-Mart, in 
open states or control states where quantity discounts are allowed, where does it come from. 
Do you think the winery wants to lose by having to give that quantity discount? Normally 
what happens is that middle and smaller grocers will pay the cost, will pay for that because 
someone has to get paid when that quantity discount is provided.  So unless I’m missing 
something here, in most of the open and control states that allow quantity discounts, medium 
and small retailers pay more than the larger retailers”. 

 
21:12 Comment from audience member John Bell: “I would say that argument probably applies if 

you view wine as a commodity. Wine is not a commodity, especially for the small producers. 
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There’s no way I’m going to sell a volume discount to Costco anything that I would sell to 
another retailer, because I would totally piss off my retailers. So if I do sell to Costco at a 
discount it’s going to be a wine that I don’t sell to anyone else. So that argument doesn’t apply. 
I want to keep my retailers whole, but I still want to sell wine to Costco.” 

 
Garza: “Well that’s kind of a personal decision I guess that you would make as an owner of a 
winery whether you want to provide a discount or not. You’re a smaller winery. I would 
suggest that maybe some of the larger wineries won’t have that ability. Because right now 
what they can do is they can tell Costco or Wal-Mart, I can’t give you a volume discount, 
which means ‘I don’t have to give it’. So you might be right John, maybe that’s a decision that 
would work for you.” 

 
John: “94% of the wineries in Washington are small. They produce 6% of the wine. They’re 
small.”  

 
Garza: “So maybe that would work for you, John” 

 
22:25 Garza, referring to slide #4 “Take a look at how much revenue is collected in taxes and mark-

up through the sale of spirits. It has a lot to do with some of the decisions that were made in 
the initiative to remove either the taxes or mark-up. So there’s $234 million in taxes for the 
retail and liter of spirits were collected. The actual mark-up produces $250 million. $127 
million funds the liquor board operations and then $75 million goes to the state general fund. 
$47 million to cities and counties. So we actually generate about $365 million returned to state 
and local government out of about just over $850 million in sales a year. 

 
23:12 Garza: “Under 1100 the taxes are maintained but the mark-up is repealed. So the potential 

loss that shows up in the fiscal impacts that were done by the Governor’s office shows $75 
million lost to the general fund, $47 million lost to cities, counties and border areas. When you 
take out the licensing and enforcement that was removed by the mark-up, you’ve got to find 
$23 million in the general fund to pay the expenses for licensing and enforcement so when you 
total that it’s about $145 million potential loss to state and counties through the elimination of 
the mark-up.   

 
 I think most people assume the mark-up is there just to pay for the operations of the liquor 

control board when in fact it funds about 52% of the what the mark-ups producing right now is 
the $127 million. There’s actually $122 million in sheer profits that are being distributed to 
state and local governments. And because of the elimination of the mark-up, that revenue is 
lost. 

 
24:17 Sharkansky: “Rick, I have a question. This year we have a temporary two year increase in the 

mark-up that was instituted in August 1 of last year through June of 2012 [sic, should be 2011]. 
How much of the mark-up was what you call the profit that was distributed to state and local 
government, just from the mark-up on sales in 2009 before the temporary mark-up went into 
effect?” 

 
  Garza: “So the temporary mark-up was to produce $60 million over two years, so we would 

back out about $30 million a year out of that total 75 and 47, so a portion of it is due to the 
increase in the mark-up.” 
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Sharkansky: “What was that number in 2009, do you recall?” 

 
Garza: “Well it would be $30 million less than this amount that’s here. Because that’s what 
we’re generating more through the increase in the mark-up. It’s $30 million a year, which is 
$60 million for the biennium. So you’re right. You would back out that $30 million out of this 
fiscal impact here for 2010.” 

 
Sharkansky: “So you’re saying that in 2009 it was about $115 million?” 

 
Garza: “That’s correct. That sounds right.”   

 
Sharkansky: “Just from the sales, not from other revenue sources?” 

 
Garza: “That’s right. That’s right.” 

 
26:58 Garza, referring to p. 6 of his slides: “You see that the local government hit is larger than it is 

for the state general fund. The state general fund gets most of its money from the taxes, and 
the taxes are not repealed in 1100. Local governments, interesting enough, get most of their 
money, cities and counties, from the mark-up, which is repealed. So that’s why you have such 
a difference there.” 

 
31:29 “I share with you information about consumption which is going to be discussed in the next 

couple of months. Also we have probably the highest no-sales-to-minors compliance rates in 
our state liquor and contract stores because we do enforcement in our stores twice a year, 
because we have fewer stores. The compliance rate in the typical grocery store is somewhere 
between 76 and 84 percent. One of the questions I got asked the last time was ‘In Costco and 
Wal-Mart and some of the large grocery stores what is their compliance rate?’ And I said it’s 
typically a little higher than that 76 percent or around 84. I mean Safeway, Top Foods, the 
large chains and Wal-Mart and Costco do a lot better job of making sure that minors don’t 
have access. But the reality is of the 5,200 grocery stores in the state, 4,000 of them are 
convenience stores. They’re small mom and pop convenience stores. Those are the ones that 
tend to have the lower compliance rate.” 

 
32:42 “One thing to keep in mind around 1100 is 1100 really has to deal with both, really all three 

of them, beer, wine and spirits. 1105 simply privatizes the liquor and also has one change in 
the pricing regulations, but for the most part we’re just talking about the distribution of spirits 
given to the private sector.  

 
36:11 “The reason [liquor] is more expensive [in Washington than in California] is not just because 

the liquor board is in here. But remember this thing has been difficult is … the proponents talk 
about how this is going to save money for the state. But when you eliminated that mark-up you 
eliminated the money that was being produced that could have been your savings. Now in 
other words, the $105 million that it cost for the board to run the business enterprise, could 
have been savings for the state if you hadn’t removed the mark-up. But by removing it we 
don’t get to save that money. So I kind of wanted you to see what that looks like if you took 
the California bottle. Again California has the fourth lowest spirit tax in the country and you 
applied that, the prices would be pretty similar, even though you have examples. And 
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something that I read just Saturday out of a Times article, they said there’s a bottle of vodka in 
Stockton that cost $22 and in Washington $44.  That’s probably correct. It’s probably at the 
Costco that it’s being sold at where you get probably your best price. And I’m telling you most 
of that is due to the fact that there’s no mark-up in California, other than a small one that the 
retailer puts in and you’ve got a state tax that’s a lot smaller, I think that the state liter tax in 
California is about $1.60, compared to $5.06 in Washington. So that really drives the cost of 
liquor. 

 
46:02 Audience member asked Garza what growth in sales after privatization would it take to 

increase tax receipts so that the increased taxes would replace lost revenue from mark-up. 
Garza replied @46:45: “… I’d be really guessing but I’d be thinking you’d have to increase 
sales about 20-25% in order to get yourself neutral and that may even be a little low … When 
you think about an $850 million business and it drives $365 million in revenue there aren’t a 
lot of examples of that anywhere, especially when we’re the highest taxes in the country for 
spirits. Someone else asked that question, I think it would be over 30% to make up all that 
revenue.”  

 
47:30 Jean Leonard: “We thought it would be really valuable to have the Liquor Board present 

how the initiatives differed from each other and what changes would be made in state law if 
either or both of them passed.”  



Initiative 1100:
Summary & Impact

1

Rick Garza Deputy Administrative Director

EXHIBIT E



Impact:
– Terminates State Distribution and Retail of Spirits by  
December 2011

Initiative 1100 directs the Liquor Control Board (LCB) to 
implement plan to terminate the system of state liquor stores 
and liquor distribution and dispose of assets.

• LCB policy, enforcement and licensing functions remain 
(unfunded)

• Creates general licenses for retail and distribution

• Over 930 state employee jobs eliminated

• Over 155 small businesses(contract liquor stores) impacted 
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Impact: Deregulation of Alcohol
– Repeals pricing restrictions on alcohol beverage 
industry

Initiative 1100 deregulates alcohol and treats it like any other    
product.  It repeals traditional three‐tier system, tied‐house 
restrictions and price controls on spirits, beer and wine. 

Initiative 1100 allows pricing practices that are currently 
prohibited such as:

3

Uniform pricing

Quantity discounts

Purchases on credit

Central warehousing by retailers

Retail‐to‐retail sales

No restrictions on financial   

ownership or interest

No restrictions on distributionEXHIBIT E



FY 2010 Taxes (Retail & Liter)
•$211,277,814 million General Fund State
•$23,490,679 million Cities & Counties
•$234,768,493

FY 2010 Markup Allocation Projection
•$127.9 million ‐ Total LCB Operating Expenses 

($105.2 million total Business Enterprise costs)

•$75 million General Fund
•$47 million Cities and Counties
•$250,770,536 million, estimated markup generated in FY 2010

FY 2010 State Taxes & Markup from Liquor Sales 
(includes taxes & markup)
•$365,930,618 million, total return to state and local government from 
liquor sales
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– Eliminates Markup ‐Maintains Taxes
Initiative 1100 repeals the state markup.

• $75 potential annual loss to General Fund  
• $47 potential annual loss to cities, counties and border    
areas

• $23 potential General Fund allocation to pay LCB expenses 
now paid for by the markup_________________________                

$145 million potential revenue lost to state, counties, cities 
and border areas**
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Impact: Decrease in Revenue to State 
& Local Government
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– Fiscal Impacts of Initiative 1100 – Loss of Mark‐Up
• State Revenue decrease an estimated
$76‐$85 million
• Local Government revenue decrease an estimated 
$180‐$192 million

Total Loss $256‐277 million 
Over 5 years. 

– Fiscal Impacts of Initiative 1105 – Loss of Mark‐Up and Taxes
• State Revenue decrease an estimated
$486‐$520 million
• Local Government revenue decrease an estimated 
$205‐$210 million

Total Loss $691‐ $730 million 
Over 5 years.  6

Office of Financial Management (OFM)
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Impact: Availability and Consumption
– Increase in Retail Outlets Selling Spirits (Density)

Outlets per capita increases from among lowest to the nation’s highest.  (age 21 & older)
• 315 outlets to 3300‐5500 outlets.
• Washington liquor store current density is 6 / 100,000.
•California liquor store density is 44 outlets / 100,000.
• Current beer and wine grocery store density: 113 / 100,000.

Increase in Consumption
Studies show that increased outlets equates to additional consumption. 
Consumption is between 5‐20 percent less in control states with limited access (like 
Washington) compared to open states (like California). 

Impact on Sales to Minors
The State’s no‐sales‐to‐minors compliance rate is significantly better than the private 
sector. 
The LCB 12 month rolling no‐sales‐to‐minors compliance rate is 94 percent.
The private sector compliance rate is 76‐84 percent. 
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Initiative 1105:
Summary & Impact
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Impact:
– Terminates State Distribution and Retail of Spirits by 
April 01, 2012.

Initiative 1105 directs the Liquor Control Board (LCB) to 
implement a plan to terminate the system of state liquor 
stores and liquor distribution and dispose of assets.

• LCB policy, enforcement and licensing functions 
remain (unfunded)

• Creates general licenses for retail and distribution

• Over 930 state employee jobs eliminated

• Over 155 small businesses impacted 
9
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Impact: Liquor License Annual Fees &
Gross Sales Fee

Spirits distributor license:

•This license allows distributors to sell spirits to any person holding a 
license to sell spirits beginning October 1, 2011.  $2000.00

Gross sales fee: 

•Each licensee obtaining a spirits distributor license must agree to 
pay an amount equivalent to 1 percent of the licensee’s gross annual 
spirits sales for a five‐year period beginning on the date of the 
licensee’s first sale of spirits. 

•LCB to establish rules setting the frequency and timing of the 
payments and reporting of sales volume by the licensees.
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Impact: Liquor License Annual Fees &
Gross Sales Fee (Cont.)

Spirits retailer license :

•This license allows retailers to sell spirits for off‐premises 
consumption beginning November 1, 2011. $1000.00

Gross sales fee: 

•Each licensee obtaining a spirits retailer license must agree to pay an 
amount equivalent to 6 percent of the licensee’s gross annual spirits 
sales for a five‐year period beginning on the date of the licensee’s 
first sale of spirits. 

•LCB to establish rules setting the frequency and timing of the 
payments and reporting of sales volume by the licensees.
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Impact: Uniform Pricing & 
Quantity Discounts

•Uniform pricing is required for spirits, beer, 
and wine.

•Quantity discounts are allowed for spirits 
only.
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Impact: Repeal of Taxes & Mark-Up
The initiative directs the LCB to recommend a per‐liter rate of 
taxation to be paid by spirits distributors on all spirits sold to spirits 
distributors within the state. The LCB must consider other spirits‐
related revenue such as:

• Anticipated B & O tax generated by spirits retail and 
distribution;

• Proceeds from gross sales fees by spirits retailer and spirits 
distributor licenses; and

•Annual spirits license fees.
•Liquor taxes and markup are repealed effective April 1, 2012.
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FY 2010 Taxes (Retail & Liter)
•$211,277,814 million General Fund State
•$23,490,679 million Cities & Counties
•$234,768,493

FY 2010 Markup Allocation Projection
•$127.9 million ‐ Total LCB Operating Expenses 

($105.2 million total Business Enterprise costs)

•$75 million General Fund
•$47 million Cities and Counties
•$250,770,536 million, estimated markup generated in FY 2010

FY 2010 State Taxes & Markup from Liquor Sales 
(includes taxes & markup)
•$365,930,618 million, total return to state and local government from 
liquor sales
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Questions?
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